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1. PURPOSE 
The City of Greater Geelong Early Childhood Education and Care (ECEC) Services recognise that the early years of a child’s life are critical to healthy development and growth. During this time both physical and intellectual development is largely dependent upon adequate nutritional intake. Good nutrition is essential to healthy living and enables children to be active participants in play and leisure.

2. SCOPE 
ALL SERVICES:
We promote healthy lifestyles, including healthy eating and physical activity through supporting children and families’ understanding about the importance of nutrition and food choices. 
We value our families and their cultures, customs and religious traditions. We work with them to ensure that the food and beverages we provide to their children reflect their preferences and we seek to incorporate children’s agency and decision-making into our educational program. We plan mealtimes and other food-related experiences that enable this. 
Whether supplied by the Service, or by the family, food must be stored and prepared in a safe, hygienic manner, in line with food safety guidelines.

3. REFERENCES
· Australian Dietary Guidelines 2013 http://www.nhmrc.gov.au
· Education and Care National Regulations 2011
· Amendments 2017
· Education and Care National Law Act 2010
· Amendments 2017
· Education and Care National Quality Standard
· ECEC Food Safety Plan 
· Food Safety Standards Australia 

4. ECEC POLICY 
IN ALL SERVICES:

· Parents will be guided as to where to read the current Nutrition Policy and provided with a copy if requested.
· All children’s food induced allergies will be recorded as part of the initial enrolment and all appropriate Medical Action Plans /Communication and Risk Minimisation plans will be completed.
· All requirements pertaining to food including cultural or dietary preferences or intolerances will be collected and recorded at enrolment and shared with relevant educators, staff and kitchen staff at Services. 
· Educators will embed good nutritional practices, safe food handling and hygiene practices as part of their ongoing educational program.
· Educators will keep abreast of current health and nutrition advice and share this information with families.
· Water will always be available for children to access easily. Personal drink bottles should be labelled.
· Water is served with lunch.
· Meals and snacks will be provided on a regular, but flexible basis.
· Children will be encouraged to try a variety of foods. If the first course is refused a second course will be offered.
· Second serves of food can be provided where appropriate.
· Children will be encouraged to develop independence skills, such as feeding themselves, pouring their own drinks and using cutlery.
· The children will be allowed enough time to eat in a relaxed environment. 
· Food will not be used as an incentive, bribe or reward.
· Where possible children should be offered options e.g. more than one type of fruit for morning tea.
· Breast feeding and bottle feeding will be promoted and welcomed throughout the Service and a comfortable relaxed environment provided.
· Children and Educator’s hands will be washed before preparing, serving or eating food.
· Children will remain seated whilst eating.
· Educators are encouraged to sit and share a meal with children at mealtimes and promote healthy eating choices, safe eating practices and the social benefits of shared mealtimes.
· Parents will be notified if children’s eating habits change.
· All educators will be encouraged to update food handling certificates regularly (see individual Service handbooks).
· All food will be stored and served at safe temperatures as per food safety guidelines.
· Cooking experiences with the children will be hygienic and nutritionally sound and include locally grown or sourced products where possible.
    





SERVICE PROVIDED FOOD, Educators will;

· Ensure all team members serving food to children are aware of every child who has a food related allergy / intolerance, and this is reflected in their approach to ensure safeguards are in place to prevent children being provided the wrong food.
· Promote the consumption of fruit and vegetables and healthy food options in line with the Australian Dietary Guidelines (refer to healthy eating guide service handbook).
· Provide full cream milk at morning and afternoon tea times. Dietary restrictions will be responded to. 
· Only calcium fortified dairy alternatives will be provided.
· Offer second courses - being fruit or milk based.
· Liaise on menu planning is in consultation with the cook and the Centre Manager/Director, children and families.
· Provide families with feedback on menus and meals where requested. 
· Encourage parents to complete a Food Sensitivities Communication Form and discuss their child’s specific needs where the Service provides meals.
· FDC educators will submit a 2-week menu cycle, along with any recipes to be assessed by the Victorian Healthy Eating Advisory Service. An assessment report will be provided with feedback.



SERVICE PROVIDED FOOD;
· Menus operate on a minimum 2-week cycle and are regularly reviewed.
· Menus will be displayed at each Service.
· Menus contain food choices from a variety of cultures.
· Cooks are responsible for the ordering and purchasing of food.
· Where possible, food will be sourced from local suppliers.
· Centres have regular audits conducted on registered Class 1 Food Services by the City of Greater Geelong and annual 3rd party audits are also conducted. 
· A minimum of two centre-based staff must hold a current Food Supervisor’s certificate.



FAMILY PROVIDED FOOD, Families will:

· Provide food that is easily prepared by educators or kitchen staff (re-heating, cold food, or sandwiches).
· Provide food that is nutritious in nature and will avoid sending high levels of salt and sugar products when attending ECEC Programs.
· When providing food and beverages from home, ensure these are nutritious and plentiful and that they are in line with service requirements (e.g. that they do not contain allergens that could harm other children at the service).
· Liaise with Room Leaders when providing for special occasions. This must be approved by the child’s educator (or Centre Manager/Director) and must be signed in to the (centre based) service upon arrival.
· Ensure if their children have a medical condition that can be impacted by food, work with the service to develop risk minimisation plans ahead of attendance.
· Ensure all food allergy notifications are up to date and communicated to ECEC Service, prior to child attending. 
 
5. QUALITY RECORDS
Menu Planning Guidelines for Long Day Care – Nutrition Australia
www.heas.health.vic.gov.au

Healthy Eating Advisory Service:   heas@nutritionaustralia.org



The Coeliac Child in ECEC                        
www,coeliac.org.au
           
            ACECQA Policy Guidelines:  NUTRITION, FOOD AND BEVERAGES, DIETARY REQUIREMENTS 
www.coeliac.org.au
6. ATTACHMENTS
TEMPLATE  – Food Sensitivities Communication Form  (D22 – 397412)
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TeachersGuide Coeliac including risk min and action plan.pdf


The coeliac child – a teacher’s guide 
Coeliac disease is one of Australia’s most common autoimmune illnesses, affecting 1 in 70 of the 
population. A strict gluten free diet is the only way for children with coeliac disease to stay healthy and 
grow well. 


The good news is, with some forward planning, it is possible to include a child with coeliac disease in 
learning and social activities. 


What is coeliac disease?  
Coeliac (pronounced seel-ee-ak) disease is not an allergy or an 'intolerance'. It is a life-long condition  
where the immune system reacts abnormally to the protein, gluten, causing damage to the small  
intestine. Physical symptoms of ingesting gluten are not immediate and may take longer to present. 


What is the treatment?   
There is no cure for coeliac disease. A strict and life-long gluten free diet is currently the only medical 
treatment for people living with coeliac disease.    


What is gluten? 
Gluten is the generic name for the protein found in the following grains and their derivatives: 


• Barley (including malt)
• Rye
• Oats
• Wheat (including einkorn, triticale, spelt)


What happens if a child with coeliac disease eats gluten?  
The reaction to eating gluten varies depending on the amount of gluten consumed and the 
individual’s typical symptoms. Children may experience some or all of the following physical symptoms:   


• Nausea and/or vomiting
• Diarrhoea and/or constipation
• Fatigue, weakness and lethargy
• Cramping and bloating
• Irritability and other abnormal behaviour


Symptoms may develop any time up to 48 hours after ingestion. The reaction may be fairly mild or 
quite severe. Some people will have no obvious reaction. It’s important to remember that damage to 
the intestine can still occur despite the absence of symptoms. 


Is coeliac disease serious? 
Coeliac disease is serious. When a strict gluten free diet is not followed, there is an increased risk of long 
term health issues including:  


• Some cancers
• Liver disease
• Osteoporosis
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How much gluten is too much?   
A person with coeliac disease should not consume any gluten. A strict gluten free diet must be followed at 
all times. Care must be taken to avoid cross contamination during food preparation.    


What do I do if a child accidentally ingests gluten? 
If a child has accidentally consumed gluten, notify the parent or carer immediately and treat any 
symptoms as they occur:  


1. Follow action plan if one has been completed
2. Hydration – encourage the child to drink plenty of water. If the child is vomiting or has diarrhoea,


useful fluids apart from water, can include sports drinks and rehydration fluids, e.g. Gastrolyte
3. Plenty of rest


There is currently no medication or treatment available that will prevent or undo damage to the small 
bowel when gluten is ingested and there is no way to know how much damage may occur when 
mistakes happen. An accidental, one off exposure to gluten will not increase the child’s risk of long term 
health complications. However, regular or ongoing intake of gluten will increase the risk of complications. 


Contacting the parent or carer allows them to understand why the child may be exhibiting symptoms.  


Providing support to students with coeliac disease  
It is important to include children with coeliac disease in activities with their peers that involve food, so 
they do not feel socially isolated. 


It is important to treat these children normally and not as a burden. Older children can be sensitive about 
being different and may be rebellious. Unobtrusive support and understanding by the school community 
is very important.    


Recommended strategies 


Face to face meeting – parent, teacher and/or principal 
It is advisable to have a face to face meeting where all parties can complete a risk assessment for the 
child. The identifiable risks will be considerably greater in the child who is newly diagnosed and in the 
early years when the child cannot clearly articulate their needs. 


A template for a Risk minimisation plan is included at the end of this document.  


Management action plan  
Copies of the completed plan should be kept in the classroom, the child’s file and the school canteen or 
kitchen. It is important that this is clearly visible for relief staff, teacher aides or new teaching staff.  


A copy of the Management and action plan is included at the end of this document. 


Gluten free catering guide 
To ensure that gluten free food options at school are suitably prepared to avoid risk of cross 
contamination, a copy of the Gluten free catering guide based on the Gluten Free Food Standard for 
Food Service Providers (www.coeliac.org.au/gf-standard) should be shared with food service staff. 


Education of student’s peers
It is important to ensure that other students are aware of what coeliac disease is; that it is not 
contagious, so they can’t catch it. The student with coeliac disease may or may not want their peers to 
know about their diagnosis; it’s importat to be responsive ri their wishes. Education and awareness also 
helps with social inclusion. A PowerPoint presentation has been developed to explain coeliac disease in 
simple language. Coeliac Australia can provide a copy of this resource.  
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Food Policies 


• Enforcement of a no sharing food policy
• Enforcement of washing hands before meal times
• If food is provided, serve gluten free food on a different coloured plate as a visual clue that the


food is gluten free to both teacher and child
• Follow the Gluten Free Standard for Food Service Providers as a best practice guide for the


preparation and serving of gluten free food


Celebrations 


• Inform parents and carers in advance of special occasions and celebrations, so they can supply a
similar gluten free version of the food


• Allow parents to keep a supply of gluten free treats on site for unexpected celebrations


Playtime 


• While gluten does not cause harm if it touches the skin of someone with coeliac disease, it is best
that gluten free play dough is used to minimise the risk of gluten ingestion by younger children


• Teach children good hand hygiene and the importance of not eating play dough
• Gluten free play dough is now available to purchase or can be made using the following recipe:


Gluten free play dough recipe
½ cup white rice flour
½ cup maize cornflour
½ cup salt
2 teaspoons cream of tartar
1 cup water
1 teaspoon cooking oil
Food colouring, if desired
Mix all ingredients. Cook and stir over low heat for 3 minutes, until it forms a ball.
Cool completely before storing in a resealable plastic bag.


Communicating with other children 


• There are some great books available for different age groups, including Food for me is gluten 
free by Sally Leary, or contact Coeliac Australia for other titles


• Encourage discussion of coeliac disease and gluten free foods with the children


Classroom cooking tips 
Use recipes with naturally gluten free ingredients or convert to gluten free so that all can enjoy the 
experience. With a little preparation most recipes can be successfully converted to gluten free. Always 
check with parents, as they may be able to provide you with guidance on gluten free ingredients and 
recipe conversion. 


General tips   


• Keep gluten free cooking away from gluten-containing cooking as much as possible.
• Before attempting to convert recipes to gluten free, check all the ingredients required for the


recipe and identify which ones will need to be substituted, e.g. breadcrumbs used as a coating
for chicken could be replaced with gluten free bread crumbs, polenta, or gluten free cornflakes.


• As a general rule, most substitutions will convert one-for-one, except for baked goods where
wheat-based flour is the main ingredient. When first attempting to convert recipes, look for ones
that contain less flour, as these will convert better than recipes that rely on a lot of flour.


• Write down any substitutions you have already tried, both those that have worked and those that
have not, to save time when you next make the recipe.
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Baking tips   
Baking recipes can be the most difficult to convert successfully, as flour often plays a major structural role 
in the appearance and texture of the final product. The plain and self-raising flour mixes available at 
supermarkets generally work very well as a straight substitution. Other varieties of gluten free flour are 
also available, but substituting one type of gluten free flour for wheat-based flour will not always work. If 
you wish to make your own mix, three or more different gluten free flour varieties may be required.    


• If a recipe doesn’t rise as much as it should, either try adding a little gluten free baking powder,
or use baking soda and a small amount of acid, such as lemon juice or vinegar.


• Xanthan gum helps replicate the rubbery properties of gluten when added to gluten free flour
mixture. Follow instructions on the pack (usually ½-1 teaspoon per cup of gluten free flour).


• Try recipes containing oil or buttermilk, as these convert better than recipes that use butter, due to
the better binding of these ingredients and the acid in buttermilk reacting with leavening agents.


• Bake cakes in ring tins or heavy duty tins. This will enable even heat distribution during cooking.
• If a recipe appears dry, add more protein, e.g. an extra egg, and a teaspoon of gluten free


baking powder.


Resources  
Contact Coeliac Australia to access useful resources: 


Ingredient list booklet 
(small fee applies) 


PowerPoint presentation Risk minimisation plan 


Management action plan Gluten free catering guide Gluten free standard for food 
service providers 
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Risk minimisation plan 
Child with coeliac disease 


The following is to be evaluated at least annually or after an incident, accidental exposure, or if the 
individual child's medical condition changes. 


Child’s name: ____________________________________________________________________ 


Teacher: _________________________________________ Grade/year: ____________________ 


Indicate the known medical condition for the child 


□ Medically diagnosed with coeliac disease
□ Medically diagnosed lactose intolerance
□ Other_______________________________________________________________________


List the potential sources of exposure for the known condition and strategies to minimise the risk of 
exposure? 


• Gluten containing food – consider classroom cooking demonstrations, food-based activities,
classroom rewards, etc.


______________________________________________________________________________ 


______________________________________________________________________________ 


______________________________________________________________________________ 


• Classroom activities – consider wheat-based play dough, wheat-based glue or paint (for
young children), class-based cooking demonstrations, etc.


______________________________________________________________________________ 


______________________________________________________________________________ 


______________________________________________________________________________ 


• School food options – consider if the tuckshop or canteen has any gluten free food available
or any celebrations planned where children are offered food. How will the child be included?


______________________________________________________________________________ 


______________________________________________________________________________ 


______________________________________________________________________________ 


Signature: ____________________________ (parent/guardian) 


Signature: ____________________________ (principal/teacher) 


Date: ________ /__________ /___________ 


For more information:  
T 1300 458 836  
E info@coeliac.org.au 
www.coeliac.org.au 







Management action plan 
for children with coeliac disease


Name: __________________________________________ DOB: ___________


Food containing gluten that must be avoided
Wheat    Rye    Barley    Oats


and their derivatives, e.g. couscous, spelt, triticale, malt, semolina


Includes biscuits, bread, cakes, crackers, pasta, pastry, cereal and pancakes


Can also be found in processed meats, soups, sauces, gravies, stocks, dressings, soy milk, soy 
sauce, icing sugar, custard and lollies 


Please note gluten free varieties of the above items are available


For further information contact 
Coeliac Australia


1300 458 836 www.coeliac.org.au


Place


photo


here


Coeliac Australia is not a medical organisation.  The advice of a medical practitioner should always be obtained.


Comments: ________________________________________________________________


_____________________________________________________________________________


_____________________________________________________________________________


Emergency contacts:
Name: ____________________ Name: _____________________


H: _______________________ H: _______________________


W: _______________________ W: ________________________


M: _______________________ M: _____________________


Review date:  _____________________


If gluten is accidently consumed, whilst not immediately life threatening, reactions that
could occur include:


• Nausea and/or vomiting
• Diarrhoea
• Constipation
• Fatigue, weakness and lethargy
• Cramping and bloating
• Irritability and other abnormal behaviour


Reactions are different for every child, so if gluten is accidently consumed,
please contact the parent or carer immediately or obtain medical assistance.
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Gluten free catering guide 
For childcare providers, school canteens, sporting club canteens and school camps 


Coeliac Australia is the peak body for coeliac disease, supporting those requiring a gluten free diet, collaborating 
with health professionals, manufacturers and the food service industry. 


There are a number of reasons why demand for gluten free food has increased in recent years, including raised 
awareness of coeliac disease. While providing gluten free options can be a complex area and seems daunting at 
times, it is achievable in most kitchens with some changes and a little planning. 


Children living with coeliac disease often feel socially isolated when they cannot participate in activities where food 
is provided. This resource has been developed to assist with catering for children who require a gluten free diet. 
The included information has been taken from the Gluten Free Standard for Food Service Providers 
(www.coeliac.org.au/gf-standard) that Coeliac Australia developed to outline the best practice for gluten free food 
preparation using three main principles of source, segregation and service. 


What is coeliac disease? 
Coeliac (pronounced seel-ee-ak) disease is not an allergy or an ‘intolerance’. It is a life-long condition where the 
immune system reacts abnormally to gluten, a protein found in wheat, rye, barley and oats, causing 
inflammation and damage to the small bowel (intestine). Untreated coeliac disease can cause a range of 
symptoms and health problems. The medical treatment prescribed is a strict gluten free diet for life. 


What happens if a child with coeliac disease eats gluten? 
The reaction to eating gluten varies depending on the amount of gluten consumed and the individual’s typical 
symptoms. Children may experience some or all of the following physical symptoms: 


• Nausea and/or vomiting
• Diarrhoea and/or constipation
• Fatigue, weakness and lethargy
• Cramping and bloating
• Irritability and other abnormal behaviour


Symptoms can range from severe, to fairly mild, or none, developing any time up to 48 hours after ingestion. It’s 
important to remember that bowel damage can still occur despite the absence of symptoms. 


Is coeliac disease serious? 
Coeliac disease is serious. When a strict gluten free diet is not followed, there is an increased risk of long term 
health issues including: 


• Some cancers
• Liver disease
• Osteoporosis


How much gluten is too much? 
A person with coeliac disease should not consume any gluten. Even small amounts, e.g. crumbs of food containing 
gluten, being ingested can damage the small intestine. Cross contamination must be avoided. 
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Source 
Your responsibilities 
Gluten is identified as an allergen by Australia New Zealand Food Standards and should be treated seriously. 
Providing gluten free food is more than just using gluten free ingredients. Measures need to be taken to avoid the 
risk of cross contamination from gluten at all stages of the preparation. 


How do I source gluten free products? 
• Ask the supplier for a Product Specification Form
• Look for products marked gluten free or that have ‘no detectable gluten’ in the


nutrition information panel (see guidelines on next page for reading product labels)
• Engage a qualified consultant to assist you, such as a dietitian, or contact Coeliac


Australia
• Look for products labelled with the Coeliac Australia Endorsement Program Logo


(pictured)


Naturally gluten free foods 
As it is only the four cereal grains, wheat, rye, barley and oats, and their derivatives that contain gluten, there 
is a large range of food that is naturally gluten free, including: 


• Fresh fruit and vegetables
• Unprocessed meat, poultry and fish
• Eggs
• Unprocessed nuts and legumes
• Milk (some flavoured milks may contain gluten, e.g. malt drinks, however, the ingredient listing on the pack


will identify gluten if present)
• Fats and oils
• Alternative grains, including rice, corn (maize), soy, sago, tapioca, buckwheat, millet, amaranth, sorghum,


quinoa and arrowroot


Unexpected places to find gluten 
Gluten can be found in some products that you might not expect. When purchasing a processed or packaged 
ingredient, you will need to check the label to see if it is gluten free. 


The list below provides examples of some common products used in food service that may have gluten in some 
varieties. There are gluten free alternatives for most of these products. 


• Processed meats, e.g. sausages, smallgoods, manufactured bacon, rissoles, marinated meat
• Cornflour – some are made from wheat and are referred to as wheaten cornflour
• Baking powder
• Icing sugar mixture – some mixtures contain wheat, but pure icing sugar is gluten free
• Commercially packaged stocks and gravies
• Sauces, e.g. barbecue, soy, sweet chilli, Worcestershire, oyster, teriyaki
• Salad dressings
• Mayonnaise - some contain wheat or malt barley
• Malt vinegar – is not gluten free as it contains malt from barley. All other vinegars are gluten free
• Flavoured milk
• Soy milk
• Frozen chips - some chips contain wheat dextrin or malt barley. Some seasonings or coatings contain


wheat
• Ice cream
• Chocolate
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Gluten source (grain source) 


Is it gluten free? 
Coeliac Australia offers a resource pack that includes the latest version of the Coeliac Australia Ingredient List booklet. 
This booklet lists over 800 ingredients, identifying whether they are gluten free, similar to: 
 Couscous
 Quinoa
 Semolina
 Spelt
 Teff


Advisory statements 
It is important to check the label for an advisory statement, such as: 


• May contain gluten/wheat
• May contain traces of gluten/wheat
• Manufactured on the same line as gluten/wheat containing products


These statements advise potential contamination risks and some gluten may be found in the product. Products 
labelled as such would NOT be considered gluten free and are NOT suitable for a person with coeliac disease. 


Either/or statements 
Where an either/or statement is used, e.g. maltodextrin (wheat or maize), there is no way of knowing whether the 
product is gluten free or not. This product would NOT be considered as suitable. Exceptions to this are the following 
ingredients; glucose syrup, caramel colouring and dextrose. 


Points to remember 
• If a product is packaged or processed, the label must be checked to determine if it is gluten free
• Manufacturers can change their processes or ingredients at any time, ensure that the gluten free status is


checked each time an item is ordered
• Wheat free does not always mean gluten free
• There are gluten free alternatives available for most ingredients
• Coeliac Australia recommends if you are in doubt whether a product is gluten free, leave it out
• Ensure the label on each product is checked, as ingredients and manufacturing processes may vary with


the size of products of the same brand; not all sizes will necessarily be gluten free


Ingredient label example 


This product would not be considered gluten free as it contains wheat. 


Gluten source (grain source) 
qualified in ingredient list 


Ingredients 
Water, vegetable oil, vinegar, cane sugar, tomato paste, salt, parmesan cheese, egg yolk, maize 


thickener (1412), almonds, red capsicum, soybean oil, garlic, vegetable gum (415), spice, 
herbs, wheat cornflour, flavour (wheat maltodextrin, sesame oil), antioxidant (32). 


Made on the same lines as ……… 


Contains milk, egg, almonds, soy, wheat and sesame 


Advisory statement  
declared if appropriate 


Summary statement listing  
all allergens in the product 
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Segregation 
Top tips 
Avoiding cross contamination is vital when preparing a gluten free meal. Identifying potential hazards in your 
kitchen and implementing procedures can maintain the integrity of your gluten free ingredients. You may only need 
to change a few procedures to achieve best practice in your kitchen. 
It is possible to prepare gluten free food in a shared environment if adequate precautions are taken to avoid risk of 
cross contamination. Even small amounts of gluten from cross contamination can cause a reaction in someone with 
coeliac disease. 


Allergen cross contamination can occur when: 
• Using the same knives, utensils, tea towels or chopping board when preparing food
• Reaching across surfaces or equipment
• Transporting food or preparing food in a heavily floured environment


Hygiene 
• A clean and sanitised work surface and equipment is essential to minimising cross contamination
• Prepare gluten free items in a separate area or conduct a thorough clean down and sanitise prior
• Remove visible crumbs with a disposable cloth before conducting a routine clean and sanitising process
• Ensure all cleaning cloths are free of crumbs
• Change aprons when visibly soiled with gluten-containing ingredients, e.g. flour or breadcrumbs
• Ensure hands are washed or gloves are changed prior to gluten free food preparation


Minimising the risk of cross contamination 
• Prepare gluten free items first
• Pots, pans, grills – either have dedicated equipment or ensure cooking equipment is clean and free of


residue prior to using
• Visual cues, such as colour coded utensils, labels and dedicated equipment, are widely available to assist


in the prevention of cross contamination during food preparation. Assign a unique  colour, e.g. purple, to
signify gluten free in your kitchen


• Always place gluten free food on the top shelf of the oven and on a clean or lined oven tray. Never place
directly on the racks


• If using a fan forced oven, ensure there are no flour dusted meals in the oven at the same time
• Have dedicated basting brushes for gluten free food. Ensure they are clearly labelled
• Use a squeeze bottle for gluten free sauces, salad dressings and mayonnaise instead of spreading with a


knife
• Have dedicated butters and sauces for gluten free foods


‘Are those crumbs in the butter gluten free?’ 
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Storage - pantry, cold room, freezer 
• Keep gluten free in sealed, labelled containers
• Store gluten free in own area or on top shelf to avoid spills
• Use a coloured lid or container to quickly identify gluten free ingredients


Cooking 
• Frying – a dedicated fryer is needed for gluten free foods. Ensure only gluten


free items are cooked in this fryer
• Water immersion cooking – Use clean, fresh water and pots for all gluten free


cooking
• Gluten does not dissolve or break down at high temperatures during cooking
• If taking orders for gluten free meals, ensure that nothing is added to the meal


(e.g. bread, sauce) unless identified as gluten free, clearly label the gluten free
order. If a gluten-containing ingredient is accidentally added, a replacement
meal needs to be prepared.


Sandwich or burger presses 
• Bonbon wrap item in baking paper or use a dedicated sandwich press or toaster for gluten free items
• Special Toastbags are available from Coeliac Australia
• Sandwich preparation area – gluten free bread and filling ingredients need to be kept separated from


breadcrumbs and prepared with utensils dedicated for use with gluten free food


Food preparation areas 
• Place gluten free items on the top shelf or separated from other food
• Have dedicated utensils for handling gluten free items
• Clean probe before inserting into food to test the temperature


Points to remember 
• Gluten does not dissolve in hot oil or water
• Washing in hot, soapy water will remove gluten-containing crumbs
• Even crumbs can cause symptoms in people with coeliac disease


Service 
People living with coeliac disease and food allergies can be very anxious when it comes to eating outside the 
home. 


• Write ‘gluten free’ or ‘GF’ request when taking the order
• Ensure that nothing is added to the gluten free meal, such as sauces or a bread roll, unless it has been


identified as being gluten free
• Clearly label the gluten free order or serve on a different coloured plate or use a food flag
• If a gluten-containing ingredient is accidentally added to a gluten free meal, such as croutons, a


replacement meal needs to be prepared as the original meal is cross contaminated with gluten
• Give gluten free dishes unique names, e.g. Raisin toast verses Gluten free fruit toast


Points to remember 
• Gluten free food is a medical treatment for people with coeliac disease – all gluten free requests should


be taken seriously
• If you can’t answer a query, don’t guess. If in doubt, leave it out!
• It is possible to offer gluten free options following best practice in a commercial kitchen
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Sausage Sizzle 
It is possible to offer a gluten free option at a barbecue or sausage sizzle with a little preparation. Being able to feel 
‘normal’ and eat at a sausage sizzle with their friends will make a coeliac child very happy. 


Things to consider: 
• Gluten free sausages are now widely available for the same cost and do not taste any different. Buy


gluten free sausages for everyone to minimise any risk of cross contamination on the grill
• Look at what else is being cooked on the barbecue – use 100% meat beef patties rather than ones


containing breadcrumbs or flour to avoid the risk of cross contamination on the barbecue. Alternatively, 
cook gluten free items on a barbecue mat or in a disposable aluminium cooking tray.


• Check your sauces – gluten free tomato and barbecue sauces are readily available
• Have gluten free bread available. It is best to purchase it on the day, so it is more pliable. Ensure it is kept


sealed when not needed and stored away from breads containing gluten grains
• Make sure everyone is aware that if a gluten free request is received that gloves are changed prior to


handling the gluten free order
• Use paper towel to soak up oil rather than bread
• Promote gluten free options available
• Ensure that clean and crumb free utensils and fillings are used for gluten free orders


Frequently asked questions 
Do utensils used for gluten free need to be washed in a separate sink or dishwasher? 
No, hot soapy water is adequate to remove the gluten. 


Are oats gluten free? 
According to the Australia New Zealand Food Standards, oats are NOT considered to be gluten free in Australia. 


Do I need to have a separate oven for gluten free? 
No. Always place gluten free items on the top shelf in an oven. If you have highly floured food in a fan forced 
commercial oven, it is best not to cook gluten free food at the same time. 


Do I need to have a dedicated fryer for gluten free food? 
Yes. Small crumbs of battered or crumbed items will be present in a shared fryer and these small amounts of gluten 
may cause a person with coeliac disease to become ill. 


Do I need to have a dedicated gluten free preparation area? 
Whilst it is best practice to have a dedicated area, we understand that space is an issue in many kitchens. If you 
don’t have the space, ensure that the area receives a thorough clean down and is sanitised prior to preparing 
gluten free food. Alternatively, prepare all gluten free items first, if practical. 


Does wheat free mean gluten free? 
Not all wheat free products are gluten free. Gluten is the protein found in four grains: Wheat, Rye, Barley and 
Oats. 


If I put croutons or a bread roll on a gluten free meal by mistake, can I take it off and serve 
the meal? 
No, there will be traces of gluten left behind. A new meal should be prepared. 
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Resources 
Gluten free online training 
Coeliac Australia has developed online training for the food service industry. Access to this online training can be 
purchased from the Coeliac Australia website.  
www.coeliac.org.au/shop/online-training/gluten-free 


The training is accredited against the Coeliac Australia Gluten Free Standard for Food Service Providers. 


For more information, visit www.coeliac.org.au/foodservice or phone 1300 458 836. 


Coeliac Australia ingredient list booklet 
This booklet and a variety of fact sheets are available from Coeliac Australia for a small fee. 


Take the guess work out of identifying gluten free ingredients. 


Coeliac Australia website 
For credible information relating to coeliac disease and the gluten free diet, please refer 
to our website, www.coeliac.org.au. 


It is important to be aware that other countries have different standards to Australia 
and the advice provided on international websites may not be applicable in 
Australia. 


Your challenge 
• Download the Gluten Free Standard – www.coeliac.org.au/gf-standard
• If you haven’t got an allergen menu matrix – develop one or engage the services of a dietitian who


specialises in food service to assist you
• Look at how you are describing gluten free options – are you using the right terminology?
• Contact Coeliac Australia for resources
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Gluten free checklist 


 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 


Conduct a risk assessment of all areas of your kitchen for possible sources of cross contamination. If it is a 
highly floured environment, it may not be suitable for gluten free food preparation 


Obtain an accurate list of all ingredients (including compound ingredients) or a Product 
Specification Form for each food product that you purchase. Check your ingredients do not carry an advisory 
statement, e.g. ‘may contain gluten’ or ‘contains traces of gluten’ 


Develop standardised menus 


Develop a Food Allergen Matrix for each menu item, highlighting all allergens that are present in the 
finished dish (taking into consideration garnishes, preparation and storage processes) 


Give your gluten free dishes unique names and include allergens in the description of your menu items, e.g. 
Raisin Toast versus Gluten Free Fruit Toast 


Mark ‘GF’ against the menu items that are gluten free by ingredient and that are not at risk of cross 
contamination during preparation (Alternatively, create a separate gluten free menu) 


Ensure that you are only using terminology acceptable by Australia New Zealand Food Standards, 
i.e. ‘gluten free’ or ‘low gluten’. All other terms are unacceptable, as is making a gluten free claim and
then using a disclaimer


Develop policies and procedures to prevent the risk of cross contamination. Refer to the Gluten Free Standard 
for Food Service Providers for best practice (www.coeliac.org.au/gf-standard) 


Set up a designated gluten free food preparation area 


Buy colour coded utensils to clearly identify equipment used only for gluten free food preparation 


Create a dedicated gluten free storage area, or dedicate the top shelf for gluten free ingredients 


Ensure all gluten free ingredients are stored in well-sealed and labelled containers 


Train staff in dealing with customer requests and concerns with regard to food allergies. All staff 
should understand how to read and interpret your Food Allergen Matrix. Consider the Coeliac Australia online 
training program, www.coeliac.org.au/food-industry 


Advise parents that you now have gluten free menu options 
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